

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 5182 OF 1996

Laxmibai W/O. Keshav J. Pendurkar And Ors. ... Petitioners

***Versus***

Ushabai W/O.Vasant R. Kandalgaonkar (Since ... Respondents  
Deceased) Through Her Heir 1.1. Shri. Mahesh V. K And Anr

\*\*\*

None for the Petitioners.

Mr. K. K. Sasawade for the Respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(a) (iii).

\*\*\*

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

**P. C. :**

1. By order dated 04.02.2026, after recording earlier developments, the Petitioners were directed to pay costs of Rs. 10,000/- to one of the Respondents. It was clarified that in the event the said costs were not paid, the interim stay/status quo granted earlier shall be vacated.
2. Today, when the matter is called out, none appears on behalf of the Petitioners.
3. Learned Counsel appearing for the Respondents submits that the costs are not paid, as directed.
4. In that view of the matter, the interim stay/status quo granted in the Petition is vacated.
5. Considering the earlier orders and the absence of the Petitioners, stand over to **23.03.2026. To be listed for 'dismissal'.**

[ M. M. SATHAYE, J. ]